

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) .....Diary No(s).4525/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 12-01-2023 in LPA No.1928/2019 passed by the High Court of Punjab &amp; Haryana at Chandigarh)

TARSEM SHARMA &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.28171/2023-ADDITION/DELETION/MODIFICATION PARTIES and IA No.28169/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.28167/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

Date : 10-02-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARIFor Petitioner(s) Mr. P.S. Patwalia, Sr.Adv.  
Mr. Amit Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Gouravjit Singh Patwalia, Adv.  
Ms. Harshika, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Heard learned Senior Counsel for the petitioners.
2. The application for permission to file the Special Leave Petition is allowed.
3. The application for deleting the names of proforma respondents from the array of parties is allowed at the risk and responsibility of the petitioners.
4. Issue notice, returnable within six weeks.
5. Meanwhile, *status quo*, as it exists today, shall be maintained by the parties.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR(PREETHI T.C.)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)

